liberalis
ation –

10%

Off-
trade

liberalis
ation –
100%

Off-
trade

liberalis
ation –

50%

Off-
trade

liberalis
ation –

10%

Recent
trends

continue
Annual
alcohol-
attributable
hospital
admissions

All adults 705 334 66 23,662 11,757 2,279 -52

Adults
living in
poverty

27 3 1 3,616 1,770 374 52

Adults not
living in
poverty

679 331 65 20,045 9,987 1,906 -103

Annual
alcohol-
attributable
deaths

All adults 14 7 1 540 256 48 -2

Adults
living in
poverty

0 0 0 84 40 8 1

Adults not
living in
poverty

14 7 1 456 216 41 -2

Annual alcohol-
attributable costs to the
NHS

£1,168,
396

£556,82
1

£110,46
0

£39,012
,050

£19,331
,599

£3,737,
162

-
£92,010

5. Licensing policy outside Northern Ireland

92

Table 14: Estimated relative annual changes in health outcomes for all modelled scenarios

 Modelled scenario

Pub
liberalis
ation –
100%

Pub
liberalis
ation –

50%

Pub
liberalis
ation –

10%

Off-
trade

liberalis
ation –
100%

Off-
trade

liberalis
ation –

50%

Off-
trade

liberalis
ation –

10%

Recent
trends

continue
% change in
annual
alcohol-
attributable
hospital
admissions

All adults +3% +1% 0% +98% +49% +9% 0%

Adults
living in
poverty

0% 0% 0% +49% +24% +5% +1%

Adults not
living in
poverty

+4% +2% 0% +120% +60% +11% -1%

% change in
annual
alcohol-
attributable
deaths

All adults +3% +2% 0% +118% +56% +11% 0%

Adults
living in
poverty

0% 0% 0% +53% +25% +5% 0%

Adults not
living in
poverty

+5% +2% 0% +152% +72% +14% -1%

% change in annual
alcohol-attributable costs
to the NHS

+3% +1% 0% +97% +48% +9% 0%

These results follow similar patterns to the modelled impacts on alcohol consumption in Table
12 above, with the largest impacts arising from liberalising off-trade licences and among adults
not living in poverty. If liberalising pub licences led outlet densities to rise to comparable levels
to Scotland (scenario 1) the model estimates an additional 14 people would die and there
would be 705 additional hospital admissions, at a cost of £1.2 million each year in Northern
Ireland. In contrast, if liberalising off-trade licences led densities to rise to comparable levels to
Scotland (scenario 4), the model estimates an additional 540 deaths and 23,662 hospital